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Adjudicator’s Opinion 

 

• The role of the Trustee is to administer the Scheme in accordance with the Rules 

that govern it. The Trustee has a duty of care to their members to ensure that it 

does not make any decisions that could put a member’s benefits at risk. 

Additionally, the Trustee has a duty to inform members if the recalculation of their 

CETV results in a lower value than they were originally informed. 
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• Ms S’ ex-husband was a member of the Scheme and, by virtue of the PSO, Ms S 

became entitled to the benefits within the Scheme. The Trustee changed the basis 

on which CETVs were calculated in July 2017, but the PSO was not implemented 

until 10 November 2017. Therefore, at the time that the calculation basis changed, 

the Trustee of the Scheme only had a duty to inform Ms S’ ex-husband and not Ms 

S, as she was not yet entitled to any benefits from the Scheme. 

• The Adjudicator noted that Ms S had said the Trustee had started communicating 

with her directly in June 2017. Therefore, it should have communicated to her 

directly, the reduced CETV, prior to the transfer.  

• However, the correspondence the Trustee sent Ms S in June 2017 was a request 

for Ms S to provide information in relation to the PSO. The Trustee did not provide 

Ms S with any specific information regarding her ex-husband’s benefits within the 

Scheme. Additionally, the letter informed Ms S that: 

“Once we receive all of the relevant paperwork requested, we will be in a 

position to implement the pension sharing order and recalculate the transfer 

value.” 

• Therefore, it was the Adjudicator’s view that, Ms S was aware that the CETV of 

her ex-husband’s pension would have had to have been recalculated, after the 

implementation of the PSO. Therefore, the value of his benefits, prior to the 

implementation of the PSO, was not guaranteed. 

• In the Adjudicator’s opinion, the Trustee did not owe Ms S a duty to inform her of 

any changes to her ex-husband’s benefits within the Scheme, prior to the 

implementation of the PSO. Therefore, it was the Adjudicator’s view that this 

complaint should not be upheld. 

 Ms S did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and in response made the following 

points: 

• She understands the Adjudicator’s point in relation to the Scheme Trustee’s duty of 

care prior to the implementation of the PSO. However, the Trustee would have 

been aware of the PSO process and the significance of the information it provides 

to any party/all parties to the proceedings. 

• She expects the Trustee to be aware that the CETV of pension benefits is part of a 

more complete financial calculation provided to the courts to assist in arriving at an 

agreed settlement. Therefore, if the calculations basis changed in a way that is 

expected to significantly impact the calculations provided to the courts, it seems 

reasonable that those impacted by the change should be informed as early as 

possible. 

• This could have been by notifying the court via Mr S, through her or any other 

method. The key point is that there should be an opportunity for someone to 

communicate to the legal representatives and to the court, that a significant change 
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had occurred, that was likely to have an impact on the previous information 

provided to the court and consequently, on the terms of the PSO settlement that 

was being made. 

• There was no such communication to her, or to her knowledge to Mr S or directly to 

the court. It remains the case, to her knowledge that no one was informed of any 

change prior to the conclusion of the PSO or prior to the settlement. Therefore, the 

opportunity for the Court to review the PSO terms was missed. 

• The Adjudicator made the point that the PSO was not implemented until 10 

November 2017. However, according to the Trustee’s IRDP letter of 16 March 

2018, the Scheme received the PSO from the court on 4 October 2017. At that point 

the Trustee had yet another opportunity to inform her of the significantly reduced 

calculation basis (even before performing the calculation itself). However, it did not 

do so. 

• When the recalculation was done, prior to the completion of the transfer, she was 

still not informed of the reduction. The transfer was settled on 27 October 2017 and 

on 15 November 2017 she received a letter informing her of the reduction. 

• The Adjudicator failed to comment on the Scheme’s entitlement to significantly 

reduce the CETV calculation basis in the absence of a scheme insufficiency report. 

Nor did the Adjudicator comment on the Trustee’s remark that the previously 

calculated CETV was ‘unduly high’. This appears to be an arbitrary and imprecise 

assessment. 

 The complaint was passed to me to consider. I agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion 

and I will therefore only respond to the key points made by Ms S for completeness. 

Ombudsman’s decision 
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 Turning to whether the Trustee had the right to reduce the CETV at all, I find that they 

did. The 1996 Regulations require CETVs to be calculated on an actuarial basis 

reflecting the amount which is required to make provision within the scheme for a 

member’s accrued benefits, options and discretionary benefits. The Trustee must 

determine the extent of any options a member has, which would increase the value of 

their benefits under the scheme and any adjustments they decide to make to reflect 

the proportion of members likely to exercise those options.  

 The Trustee is legally required to monitor and review the appropriateness of the 

assumptions and actuarial factors used in the calculation of CETVs. This is not limited 

to just the interest rates, age and life expectancy factors. For example, another 

consideration could be the possibility of an increase in transfer value requests due to 

changes in legislation, where it is thought that the calculation of transfer values on the 

existing basis would mean members would be paid transfer values that are too high 

and detrimental to members who remain in the Scheme.  

 I accept that the CETV issued on 9 March 2017 was higher than the figure that was 

transferred in November 2017. However, the Trustee has a duty to take into account 

the financial interests of all Scheme members, including members who continue to 

remain in the Scheme. Ultimately, it is a matter for the Trustee to decide, based on 

the Scheme’s actuary’s advice and recommendation, how the Scheme transfer 

values should be calculated. 
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 Therefore, I do not uphold Ms S’ complaint. 

 

Karen Johnston 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 
29 March 2019  


